

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

FRANCESCA GINO,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:23-CV-11775-MJJ

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE, SRIKANT DATAR, URI
SIMONSOHN, LEIF NELSON, JOSEPH
SIMMONS, JOHN DOES 1-10, AND JANE DOES
1-10,

Defendants.

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Tyler Takemoto*
Vera Eidelman*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500
ttakemoto@aclu.org

**Pro hac vice motion pending*

Kirsten V. Mayer (BBO # 641567)
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO # 670685)
Ruth A. Bourquin (BBO # 552985)
Rachel E. Davidson (BBO # 707084)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 482-3170
jrossman@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The First Amendment protects statements of opinion based on disclosed,
 nondefamatory facts.3

 II. Ensuring that statements of opinion based on disclosed nondefamatory facts are
 protected from defamation liability is essential for robust scientific inquiry and
 academic debate.....5

 III. Robust First Amendment protections are particularly important at the motion to
 dismiss stage of defamation lawsuits because the prospect of costly litigation
 chills protected speech.....8

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc. d/b/a Techdirt, 270 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. 2017)..... *passim*

Dulgarian v. Stone, 420 Mass. 843 N.E.2d 603 (1995)..... 4

Dunn v. Gannett New York Newspapers, Inc., 833 F.2d 446 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 4

Fry v. Lee, 408 P.3d 843 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013)..... 8

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 3, 4

Gray v. St. Martin’s Press, Inc., 221 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 4

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993) 5

Marder v. TEGNA Inc., 2020 WL 3496447 (S.D. Fla. 2020)..... 8

McKee v. Cosby, 874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 9

Partington v. Bugliosi, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications, 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 5

Piccone v. Bartels, 785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 2

Pyle v. S. Hadley Sch. Comm., 55 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995) 1

Riley v. Harr, 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 4

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) 3

Scholz v. Delp, 473 Mass. 242 (2015) 3, 4, 5

Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co., 695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 8

Underwager v. Salter, 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 6

Yohe v. Nugent, 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003) 4

Other Authorities

David Boies, *The Chilling Effect of Libel Defamation Costs: The Problem and Possible Solution*,
39 St. Louis U. L.J. 1207 (1994)..... 8
